
There is aneedfor an increasein qualified teachersand teachingassistantsin Kentuckythat will
be addressedthrough a cooperativetransferagreementbetweenKentucky’s public and private
seniorpostsecondaryinstitutions and the Kentucky Communityand Technical College System
(KCTCS).

The KentuckyPostsecondaryEducationImprovementAct of1997mandatesaseamlesssystemof
postsecondaryeducationthat can only be achievedby promotingeaseof transferfor learners
betweenKentuckyinstitutions.

In order to promote the transfer of credits betweenKCTCS and Kentucky’s colleges and
universitiesandtherebyincreaseeducationalopportunitiesfor students,KCTCS andparticipating
collegesanduniversitiesestablishthis transferagreementfor coursesin the KCTCS AAS degree
in Educationleadingto credit in the BaccalaureateDegreein Education. Theagreementincludes
generaleducationcertification as well as teacherpreparationcoursesapplicableto themajor.

This agreementrecognizesthattransferof credit acrossprogramsis possibleevenwhenthereare
differencesin programemphasis. Accordingly, this agreementreflectsthesephilosophicaland
content differencesby sometimesgrouping coursesthat are coveredmore broadly at senior
institutionsand in-depthat KCTCS. The coursesin thesegroupsarenot intendedas individual
courseandcredit equivalencies.

KCTCS and participating seniorinstitutions agreeto adviseeach other of changesin course
requirementsfor any courselisted in the agreementin order to ensurecontinuedcompatibility
betweenthe coursesofferedby the faculty ateachinstitution.

KCTCS andparticipatingseniorinstitutionsagreeto renegotiatethis agreementas necessarydue
to changesin courserequirementsat either institution.

KCTCS studentsmust apply for admissionto the senior institution of their choiceand have
official transcriptsforwardedto theadmissionsoffice directly from a KCTCScollege.

KCTCS studentswho transferunder the provisionsof this agreementwill needto completethe
upperdivision coursesfrom the seniorinstitution as specifiedin the agreementin order to meet
the requirementsfor the Bachelor’sdegree.

While programadmissionis not guaranteedin theseprograms,studentswho havecompletedthe
KCTCS AAS in Education,TeacherPreparationoption will haveaminimumof 60 credit hours
acceptedtowardstheir Bachelorsdegree.

All institutionsparticipatingin this agreementwill observeSACS and otherdiscipline specific
accreditationstandardsas well as CPEguidelinesand rules. Both institutionsagreeto adhereto
CPE requirementsfor reportingtransferinformation.

In the event that any one of the senior institutions determinesthat it will no longer offer the
Bachelor’sdegreesincludedin this agreement,the seniorinstitution will provideone-yearnotice
of the terminationof the degreeprogram. Studentsenrolled in the program,eitherat KCTCS or
the seniorinstitutionwill begiven a reasonableamountof time to completedegreerequirements.



Campbellsville~

Cut~iberlandCollege

/ ~//~
Spalding Ui~ersity

Western Kentucky University

Supporting Agencies

ouncil of ost- nd~ y cation

Lindsey ilson College

Midway Collegu”~

I~i&~
Morehead State University

Murray StateUniversity

University of Louisville

~

________

Kentucky Community and
Technical CollegeSystem

entucky Department of
Education

)~~

Northern Kentucky University

Associationof Indep~
Kentucky Collegesand
Universities



3

3

3

3

3

3
(4)

3

COURSE IHOURSI RECOMMENDED
GenetalEducationCore
Writing/Assessing information:

ENG_101

ENG_102

Oral Communication

Elective

Heritage/Humanities

American_History

Humanities_Elective

Social interaction

11OPY__or

100 PSY

275 SWK

Science

Science Elective

Science Lab Elective

Science Elective

Science Lab Elective

Mathematics

Math Elective

Computer Literacy

Computer Literacy Elective

Total General Education Hours

SpecialtyCoursesfor Transfer
201 ED

202 EDP

203 EDP

Concentration Area

Concentration Area

Elective*

Elective~

Elective*

Elective*
Total Specialty Hours

TOTAL AAS**
Genera~EtecOves or Approved Techn~calElectives

3

3

3

3

35

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

27

62

181 COM

108 HIS

161 ENG

1 1OPY

103 BIO

111 BlO

104 CHE

104 CHM

109 MA

130 CIS

~CampbelIsville University
t~Bachelorof Science in Elementary Education

_______________________________________________ ~ Core -

_____________________________________________ ________ ______________________________ Writing/Assessing Information:

Oral Communication

____________________________________________ ________ ______________________________ Heritage/Humanities

____________________________________________ _______ ______________________________ Social interaction
____________________________________________ _______ ______________________________ PSY_111 General_Psvcholociy

Science

____________________________________________ _______ ______________________________ Mathematics

__________________________________________ _______ ____________________________ Computer Literacy

J~~Totai_General_EducationHours Transferred

_________________________ ____ _________________ Gouisesfor Transfer
__________________________________________ _______ ____________________________ ED_210_Basic_Concepts_&_PhU.

__________________________________________ _______ Total_Specialty Hours Transferred

__________________________________________ _______ ____________________________ Total: AAS Hours Transferred

~Ths ~sthe minimum number of requhed hours Due to the flexib~ityof the propram. students may choose covrses thatwould exceed the minimum number of hours for the Total AAS

101 RS

130 PHI
100 ART
100 MUS
101 PS

101 ECO

KCTCS
Associate in Applied Science in Education, Teacher Prepration Option

HOURS

ENG 111 Freshman English I 3
ENG 112 Freshman English II 3

TH 120 Fundamentals of Speech 3

HST 110 United States to 1877 3
ENG 170 Introduction to Literature 3

3

SOC 110 Introduction to Sociology 3

BlO 110 Biological Concepts 3
BlO 111 Biology Laboratory 1

CHE 100 Intoduction to Chemistry 3
CHE 103 Introduction to Chemistry I Lab 1

MTH 111 College Algebra 3

CIS 100 Computer Concepts & Application 3
35

3

ED 320 Human Development and Learning Theory 3
ED 325 Exceptional Children 3
CHS 130 Religion in Life 3
PHI 241 Inroduction to Philosophy 3
ART 110 Understanding Art 2

MUS 125 Understanding Music 2
POL 110 American Government 3
ECO 110 Introduction to Economics 3

25

60



I ~JAdditional Courses Required to complete Bachelors Degree
Courses that can be taken at either KCTCS or Campbellsvilie University

4 260 MUS & 261 MUS (4 hours) MUS 347 Elementary School Music 3

1 KHP Activity Course (1 hour) PE Selected Activity 1
3 230 KHP Human Health & Weilness PE 103 Introduction to Phy. & Health Pro. 2

6Possible Additional KCTCS Hours 8 Possible Additional Hours Transferred

Total Possible KCTCS Hours 70

Campbellsville Courses

ED 102 Introduction to Education 3

ED 330 Instructional Technology 3

ED 361 P5 Reading & Language Arts II 3

ED 341 P5 Mathematics & Science 3

ED 351 P5 Reading & Language Arts I 3

ED 381 Assessment & Evaluation of Learning 3

ED 411 P5 Classroom Management 3 —

ED 451 Student Teaching (P-5) 12

ART 330 Elementary School Art 3

HPE 321 P-5 School Health & PE 3 —

MTH 201 Math for Elementary Teacher I 3 —

MTH 202 Math for Elementary Teacher II 3

Elective (300/400 level) 3

Academic Emphasis 18 —

Total Campbellsville Hours 66 —

Program Total:

Total Transferred from AAS 60

Total Possible Additional KCTCS Hours Transferred 6

Total Campbellsville Hours 66 —

Waived

TOTAL 132

-—_——____

(1) The transfer of 203 EDO is contingent upon the student developing a KTIP lesson plan and teaching it in an elementary school ~assroom.*

(?LIhe_three spe~altycourses transferred must include field experiences and the student must provide documentation of the exp~~nc~L*Documentation must be provided.


