There is a need for an increase in qualified teachers and teaching assistants in Kentucky that will be addressed through a cooperative transfer agreement between Kentucky's public and private senior postsecondary institutions and the Kentucky Community and Technical College System (KCTCS).

The *Kentucky Postsecondary Education Improvement Act of 1997* mandates a seamless system of postsecondary education that can only be achieved by promoting ease of transfer for learners between Kentucky institutions.

In order to promote the transfer of credits between KCTCS and Kentucky's colleges and universities and thereby increase educational opportunities for students, KCTCS and participating colleges and universities establish this transfer agreement for courses in the KCTCS AAS degree in Education leading to credit in the Baccalaureate Degree in Education. The agreement includes general education certification as well as teacher preparation courses applicable to the major.

This agreement recognizes that transfer of credit across programs is possible even when there are differences in program emphasis. Accordingly, this agreement reflects these philosophical and content differences by sometimes grouping courses that are covered more broadly at senior institutions and in-depth at KCTCS. The courses in these groups are not intended as individual course and credit equivalencies.

KCTCS and participating senior institutions agree to advise each other of changes in course requirements for any course listed in the agreement in order to ensure continued compatibility between the courses offered by the faculty at each institution.

KCTCS and participating senior institutions agree to renegotiate this agreement as necessary due to changes in course requirements at either institution.

KCTCS students must apply for admission to the senior institution of their choice and have official transcripts forwarded to the admissions office directly from a KCTCS college.

KCTCS students who transfer under the provisions of this agreement will need to complete the upper division courses from the senior institution as specified in the agreement in order to meet the requirements for the Bachelor's degree.

While program admission is not guaranteed in these programs, students who have completed the KCTCS AAS in Education, Teacher Preparation option will have a minimum of 60 credit hours accepted towards their Bachelors degree.

All institutions participating in this agreement will observe SACS and other discipline specific accreditation standards as well as CPE guidelines and rules. Both institutions agree to adhere to CPE requirements for reporting transfer information.

In the event that any one of the senior institutions determines that it will no longer offer the Bachelor's degrees included in this agreement, the senior institution will provide one-year notice of the termination of the degree program. Students enrolled in the program, either at KCTCS or the senior institution will be given a reasonable amount of time to complete degree requirements.

Brenla U. Pridly Campbellsville University

Cumberland College

W. Kule Coo Eastern Kentucky Universi

Hermand. Kentucky State Univer

Rachelle M. Bruno Northern Kentucky University

Spalding University

from Comme

Western Kentucky University

Lindsey Wilson College

Midway College

Dan HBranhan Dear

Morehead State University

Pur Wale

Murray State University

University of Louisville

Kasetta Handely University of Kentucky

Kentucky Community and Weith Bird

Technical College System

Supporting Agencies

Council of Post-Secondary Education

Education Professional Standards Board

Kentucky Department of

Association of Independent Kentucky Colleges and Universities

Education

KCTCS			Campbellsville University			
Associate in Applied Science in Educa	ation, Teacher Prepratio	on Option	Bachelor of Science in Elementary Education			
COURSE	HOURS	RECOMMENDED	COURSE	HOURS		
General Education Core			General Education Core			
Writing/Assessing Information:			Writing/Assessing Information:	1		
ENG 101	3		ENG 111 Freshman English I	3		
ENG 102	3	······································	ENG 112 Freshman English II	3		
Oral Communication			Oral Communication			
Elective	3 181 COI	M	TH 120 Fundamentals of Speech	3		
Heritage/Humanities			Heritage/Humanities			
American History	3 108 HIS	,	HST 110 United States to 1877	3		
Humanities Elective	3 161 ENG	G	ENG 170 Introduction to Literature	3		
Social Interaction			Social Interaction			
110 PY or	3 110PY		PSY 111General Psychology	3		
100 PSY	(4)					
275 SWK	3		SOC 110 Introduction to Sociology	3		
Science			Science			
Science Elective	3 103 BIO)	BIO 110 Biological Concepts	3		
Science Lab Elective	1 111 BIO)	BIO 111 Biology Laboratory	1		
Science Elective	3 104 CH	E	CHE 100 Intoduction to Chemistry	3		
Science Lab Elective	1 104 CHI	M	CHE 103 Introduction to Chemistry I Lab	1		
Mathematics			Mathematics			
Math Elective	3 109 MA		MTH 111 College Algebra	3		
Computer Literacy			Computer Literacy			
Computer Literacy Elective	3 130 CIS	3	CIS 100 Computer Concepts & Application	3		
Total General Education Hours	35		Total General Education Hours Transferred	35		
Specialty Courses for Transfer			Specialty Courses for Transfer			
201 ED	3		ED 210 Basic Concepts & Phil.	3		
202 EDP	3		ED 320 Human Development and Learning Theory	3		
203 EDP	3		ED 325 Exceptional Children	3		
Concentration Area	3 101 RS		CHS 130 Religion in Life	3		
Concentration Area	3 130 PHI		PHI 241 Inroduction to Philosophy	3		
Elective*	3 100 AR	T	ART 110 Understanding Art	2		
Elective*	3 100 MU	S	MUS 125 Understanding Music	2		
Elective*	3 101 PS		POL 110 American Government	3		
Elective*	3 101 EC	0	ECO 110 Introduction to Economics	3		
Total Specialty Hours	27		Total Specialty Hours Transferred	25		
TOTAL AAS**	62		Total: AAS Hours Transferred	60		
* General Electives or Approved Technical Electives				1		

				Additional Courses Required to complete Bachelors Degree	
	Cc	ourses that can be taken at either K			
	4	260 MUS & 261 MUS (4 hours)		MUS 347 Elementary School Music	3
	1	KHP Activity Course (1 hour)		PE Selected Activity	1
	3	230 KHP Human Health & Wellness		PE 103 Introduction to Phy. & Health Pro.	2
Possible Additional KCTCS Hours	8		2.6	Possible Additional Hours Transferred	6
Total Possible KCTCS Hours	70				
				Campbellsville Courses	
				ED 102 Introduction to Education	3
				ED 330 Instructional Technology	3
				ED 361 P5 Reading & Language Arts II	3
				ED 341 P5 Mathematics & Science	3
					3
					3
				ED 411 P5 Classroom Management	3
					12
	1			ART 330 Elementary School Art	3
				HPE 321 P-5 School Health & PE	3
					3
					3
					3
				Academic Emphasis	18
				Total Campbelisville Hours	66
				Program Total:	
				Total Transferred from AAS	60
				Total Possible Additional KCTCS Hours Transferred	6
			1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	Total Campbellsville Hours	66
				Waived	
				TOTAL	132
<u>Conditions</u> :					
				lan and teaching it in an elementary school classroom.*	
	erred must incl	ude field experiences and the	stud	ent must provide documentation of the experiences.	
*Documentation must be provided.					